6400 SYCAMORE CANYON BLVD.
RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92507
855-680-9595
WWW.DV8OFFROAD.COM

FBGX-01
2014+ LEXUS GX460
FRONT BUMPER

PRODUCT

INSTALLATION

REQUIRED

-18,14,16, 13,10, -15/64 Drill bit

8mm socket/wrench - Drill
-17mm wrench - Grinder or Razor
- Flat head - Floor Jack

- Phillips Head

LEVEL

- Intermediate
- 1(you) to 2 persons

Intermediate skill level required
due to cutting involved. Install
can be done by yourself however,

REQUIRED

- 3-4 Hours

Time to install this should take
about three to four hours

additional help will be useful.

WARNINGS/CAUTIONS BEFORE STARTING INSTALLATION

Before you install this kit — Read and understand all
instructions, warnings, cautions, and notes contained in
this installation instruction guide. Consult your vehicle
owner’s manual for proper disconnection of electrical and

This install may require some technical skills and

you are capable of performing this install please take this
product to a trained professional.

After reading this guide please contact us with any
questions or concerns before installing product.
Customer Service: 855-680-9595

or your vehicle as a result of an improper install.

lifting of vehicle if required for installation of this product.

knowledge of basic mechanical work. If you do not feel that

DV8 Offroad is not responsible for any bodily injury or harm to you

Proper installation of this kit required knowledge of the factory
recommended procedures for removal and installation of original
equipment components. We recommend that the factory shop manual
and any special tools needed to service your vehicle be on hand during
the installation. Installation of this kit without proper knowledge of the
factory recommended procedures may affect the performance of these
components and the safety of the vehicle

« Always wear eye protection when operating power tools

Inspect all contents of this package to make sure product is not damaged
and all installation hardware has been included. If parts are missing from
kit, please be prepared to provide the following information

1. Name of purchase location
2. Bar Code on side of box

3. Date above bar code

4. Date inside box cover

D 855-680-9595




INSTALLATION

STEP

Begin by opening all pieces included
and inspecting them prior to install.
If you are missing any components
or have any questions prior to your
install, please contact the company
the item was purchased from.

Open the hood to the vehicle and
start by removing the chrome accent
on the grill. This does not have to

be removed, but it does make the
cutting process easier. You will need
to remove the two 10mm bolts on top
and the small phillips head screws
about halfway down the grill.

The chrome insert should pull away
from the grill by pressing down the
small clips.




INSTALLATION

STEP

Unplug the factory fog lights and the
four sensors leaving the lights and
the sensors in the bumper. Secure
the wiring up and out of the way to
prevent any damage during install.

STEP

Once all items are unplugged, you are
ready to mark for cutting. We used a
expo marker and masking tape. Using
the images, mark your bumper. Using
a sharp razor blade or cut off wheel
slowly cut the fascia of the bumper.




INSTALLATION

STEP

Once bumper is cut, replace the
chrome insert. Remove the factory
crash bar from the four bolts on
each side of the frame (Not shown
in image). Keep the factory hardware
since this will be reused.

Note: We added V2" trim edging to our cut
edge. This can be purchased at most auto
parts store, however this is optional.




INSTALLATION

STEP

Using the factory 14mm head, loosely
mount the two winch plate mounts.
With the two brackets in place,
loosely attached the winch plate to
the two main brackets using the
provided M12 hardware.

STEP

Install the skid plate mounts
next. These will use the same M12
hardware. The bolt that attaches
to the winch plate will be through-
bolted, however the other bolt will
thread directly into the frame.




INSTALLATION

STEP

If you are going to run a winch, now
is the time to install it. Tighten winch
down until secure.

Note: This bumper was designed to use

a “Hawse” style fairlead. Most synthetic
rope winches will come with them;
however, steel breaded winches will need
a steel Hawse fairlead to be compatible.

STEP

Remove the grill from the center
section using an 8mm socket/wrench
and a #3 allen wrench. This will remain
off the center section for majority of
the install. We ship this installed for
safety of the grill during transit.

STEP

With the grill removed, install the
center section loosely using the M12
provided hardware.

Note: We have included an optional light
bracket. This can be mounted on the front
most bolt for the center section as shown.




INSTALLATION

STEP

Next you are ready to tighten down

all the current components. We used
a floor jack and raised the center
section until the winch plate brackets
were straight. These were tightened
down and secured.

Next, secure the six M12 bolts

that attach the winch plate to the
brackets. Then you will move to the
skid plate brackets.

Lastly you will secure the center
section. Ensuring the center is even
between the chrome accents. Lift up
and push back as far as the center
section allows and secure the six M12
bolts in place.

STEP

Once the center section is completed,
we will move to the wings. The factory
lights are utilized. These are simply
removed by the single 10mm bolt in
the middle of the light. Use this same
bolt to attach to our bracket. Once
the light is in place, use the provided
M6 bolts to secure the light/bracket
combo in place. With light pressure,
push the bracket and tighten down
and secure in place.




INSTALLATION

STEP

The sensors are easily removed from
the factory bumper by twisting them
out. The sensors are fragile, so we
recommend taking time on removing
stubborn ones. Ensuring the sensors
are in the same location as the
factory bumper, place them into the
bumper and secure using the small
arm attached. Secure with #3 allen
head wrench.

STEP

Using the provided cut foam, adhere
foam to wings as shown.

STEP

Secure wings into center section
using the M12 provided hardware.
This is much easier with a second set
of hands. Once wings in place, check
to ensure bottom of wing and center
section are flush, and the end of the
wings is aligned with the wheel well.
Secure into place and repeat steps 12-
14 on opposite side.




INSTALLATION

STEP

Next, using the provided M10
hardware, attach the wing support
on the driver side to the frame as
shown. Leave these very loose. Using
M12 bolts, pull bracket to the bumper
and secure. This will be tight and
may seem incorrect at first, butitis
designed to use tension. Secure all
points down.

STEP

The passenger bracket will be installed
the same way, however, to prevent
damage to the windshield reservoir
Place the bolts in so that the threads
are facing the front of the vehicle.

STEP

Optional Step: (Using a 15/64 Drill,
drill through the hole in the top of the
center section into the grill. You can
use the provided M6 button head allen
bolts to secure the grill to the bumper.




INSTALLATION

STEP

If utilizing our light brackets, install
lights at this time.

STEP

Install the center sensors onto the
grill the same as the wings.

If running a winch, install the fairlead
first. You will use this to help align the
grill onto the bumper.

STEP

Using the provided hardware, install
the grill onto the bumper and secure.




INSTALLATION

STEP

Lastly, install the skid plate. Using

the provided M12 bolts, secure the

front three. The rear two M12 will be
tightened with the provided nut and
washers. Lastly, use the two provided
M6 hardware to attach the two rearmost
holes in the skid plate. Not all the holes
in the skid plate are used as some are
ventilation and drain holes.

STEP

You are now done with the install of your
new DV8 Lexus GX460 Front Bumper.




